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Newry and District Motor Club  07 June 2014Mourne Rally

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Glengormley/Toomebridge Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 47m 10.7s

2 4 David Armstrong/Paul Mullholland Banbridge/Newtownhamilton Ford Escort MkII 7 47m 19.7s +0m 09.0s

3 2 Alastair Cochrane/Patrick McCrudden Bushmills/Donegal Ford Escort MkII 6 47m 22.9s +0m 12.2s +0m 03.2s

4 47 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Ballymena/Ballymena Mini WRC 8 48m 20.8s +1m 10.1s +0m 57.9s

5 11 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Newtownhamilton/NewtownhamiltonFord Escort MkII 7 48m 27.5s +1m 16.8s +0m 06.7s

6 5 Fintan McGrady/Brain Crawford Belfast/Hillsborough Ford Escort MkII 7 48m 42.4s +1m 31.7s +0m 14.9s

7 17 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Armagh/Monaghan Talbot Sunbeam 5 48m 42.5s +1m 31.8s +0m 00.1s

8 14 William Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Newtownhamilton/NewtownhamiltonFord Escort MkII 5 48m 45.5s +1m 34.8s +0m 03.0s

9 12 Shane Cullen/Russell Harold Moy/Scarvagh Ford Escort MkII 6 48m 47.2s +1m 36.5s +0m 01.7s

10 15 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Poyntzpass/Poyntzpass Ford Escort MkII 5 49m 11.5s +2m 00.8s +0m 24.3s

11 7 Mark Massey/Dean O'Sullivan Ballygowan/Raphoe Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 49m 24.6s +2m 13.9s +0m 13.1s

12 18 Steven Armstrong/Steven McComb Newtownhamilton/Augher Ford Escort MkII 5 49m 39.3s +2m 28.6s +0m 14.7s

13 21 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Banbridge/Banbridge Talbot Sunbeam 6 49m 40.3s +2m 29.6s +0m 01.0s

14 9 Jim Feenan/Barry McParland Mountmorris/NewtownhamiltonFord Escort WRC 8 50m 20.4s +3m 09.7s +0m 40.1s

15 22 Philip Greenlee/Ian Regan Tandragee/Belfast Ford Escort MkII 6 50m 26.8s +3m 16.1s +0m 06.4s

16 16 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Newry/Cootehill Ford Escort MkII 5 50m 52.0s +3m 41.3s +0m 25.2s

17 8 Geoff McMahon/Robert Graham Markethill/Markethill Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 51m 08.0s +3m 57.3s +0m 16.0s

18 10 Ashley Dickson/Wendy Blackledge Drumquinn/Ballinamallard Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 51m 28.4s +4m 17.7s +0m 20.4s

19 19 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Groomsport/Donaghadee Darrian T9 7 51m 57.1s +4m 46.4s +0m 28.7s

20 26 Tom Curley/Martin Brady Derrydonnell/Navan Subaru Impreza S9 8 52m 48.7s +5m 38.0s +0m 51.6s

21 32 Ryan Bradley/Gerard Mullan Kilrea/Londonderry Ford Escort MkII 4 53m 35.8s +6m 25.1s +0m 47.1s

22 29 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Antrim/Saintfield Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 53m 37.7s +6m 27.0s +0m 01.9s

23 33 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Armagh/Dungannon Citroën C2 4 53m 40.7s +6m 30.0s +0m 03.0s

24 45 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Armagh/Armagh Ford Fiesta 2 54m 08.4s +6m 57.7s +0m 27.7s

25 44 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Castlerock/Castlerock Honda Civic 2 54m 40.3s +7m 29.6s +0m 31.9s

26 25 Robert Erwin/Neil Ervine Lisburn/Lisburn Toyota Corolla 4 54m 43.4s +7m 32.7s +0m 03.1s

27 39 Colin Price/James Stevenson Kells/Ballymena Opel Corsa GSi 3 54m 46.2s +7m 35.5s +0m 02.8s

28 34 Pauric Duffy/Kevin Glynn Clontribret/Athenry Citroën C2 R2 4 55m 33.2s +8m 22.5s +0m 47.0s

29 31 Paddy Quinn/Keith McConnon Keady/Castleblaney Ford Escort MkI 3 55m 58.5s +8m 47.8s +0m 25.3s

30 30 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Ballyclare/Antrim Talbot Sunbeam 10 56m 00.6s +8m 49.9s +0m 02.1s

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Newry and District Motor Club  07 June 2014Mourne Rally

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

31 20 Andrew Patterson/J.P. McAree Newry/Carrickmacross Ford Escort G3 6 56m 16.6s +9m 05.9s +0m 16.0s

32 42 Seamus Goodfellow/Ryan O'Kane Dungannon/Portglenone Vauxhall Nova 3 56m 40.8s +9m 30.1s +0m 24.2s

33 37 Ian Douglas/David Douglas Ballynahinch/Dublin Ford Escort MkII 10 56m 51.3s +9m 40.6s +0m 10.5s

34 35 Simon Michael/Darren McCluney Ahoghill/Ballyclare Ford Escort MkII 5 56m 55.8s +9m 45.1s +0m 04.5s

35 38 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan Belfast/Belfast BMW 2002 10 57m 56.1s +10m 45.4s +1m 00.3s

36 28 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Castlederg/Fintona Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 58m 33.3s +11m 22.6s +0m 37.2s

37 41 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Portadown/Loughgall Toyota Starlet 3 59m 18.6s +12m 07.9s +0m 45.3s

38 43 Malcolm Johnston/Mick Gilmore Castlewellan/Castlewellen Škoda Felicia 3 59m 25.6s +12m 14.9s +0m 07.0s

39 24 Gareth Feenan/Patrick McGrory Mountnorris/NewtownhamiltonFord Escort MkII 6 1h 01m 00.4s +13m 49.7s +1m 34.8s

6 Niall Henry/John Rowan Portglenone/Cushendall Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 DNF

23 JT Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ballykinlar/Downpatrick Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

40 Ian Dickson/Niall Burns Drumquin/Sligo Ford Fiesta 2 DNF

3 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Draperstown/Coleraine Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

46 Calvin Beattie/Darragh Mullen Forkhill/Sligo Ford Fiesta 4 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Newry and District Motor Club Mourne Rally  07 June 2014

Class 2      All Group N cars Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 7 Mark Massey/Dean O'Sullivan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 49m 24.6s 1 2 Alastair Cochrane/Patrick McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 47m 22.9s

2 8 Geoff McMahon/Robert Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 51m 08.0s +1m 43.4s 2 12 Shane Cullen/Russell Harold Ford Escort MkII 48m 47.2s +1m 24.3s

3 10 Ashley Dickson/Wendy Blackledge Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 51m 28.4s +2m 03.8s +20.4s 3 21 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 49m 40.3s +2m 17.4s +53.1s

4 29 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 53m 37.7s +4m 13.1s +2m09.3s 4 22 Philip Greenlee/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 50m 26.8s +3m 03.9s +46.5s

5 45 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta 54m 08.4s +4m 43.8s +30.7s 5 20 Andrew Patterson/J.P. McAree Ford Escort G3 56m 16.6s +8m 53.7s +5m49.8s

6 44 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 54m 40.3s +5m 15.7s +31.9s 6 24 Gareth Feenan/Patrick McGrory Ford Escort MkII 1h 01m 00.4s +13m 37.5s +4m43.8s

7 28 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 58m 33.3s +9m 08.7s +3m53.0s

6 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF Class 7      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

40 Ian Dickson/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 4 David Armstrong/Paul Mullholland Ford Escort MkII 47m 19.7s

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only2 11 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 48m 27.5s +1m 07.8s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 3 5 Fintan McGrady/Brain Crawford Ford Escort MkII 48m 42.4s +1m 22.7s +14.9s

1 39 Colin Price/James Stevenson Opel Corsa GSi 54m 46.2s 4 19 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T9 51m 57.1s +4m 37.4s +3m14.7s

2 31 Paddy Quinn/Keith McConnon Ford Escort MkI 55m 58.5s +1m 12.3s 3 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII DNF

3 42 Seamus Goodfellow/Ryan O'Kane Vauxhall Nova 56m 40.8s +1m 54.6s +42.3s

4 41 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 59m 18.6s +4m 32.4s +2m37.8s Class 8      All World Rally Cars

5 43 Malcolm Johnston/Mick Gilmore Škoda Felicia 59m 25.6s +4m 39.4s +7.0s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 47m 10.7s

Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only 2 47 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Mini WRC 48m 20.8s +1m 10.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 3 9 Jim Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort WRC 50m 20.4s +3m 09.7s +1m59.6s

1 32 Ryan Bradley/Gerard Mullan Ford Escort MkII 53m 35.8s 4 26 Tom Curley/Martin Brady Subaru Impreza S9 52m 48.7s +5m 38.0s +2m28.3s

2 33 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 53m 40.7s +4.9s

3 25 Robert Erwin/Neil Ervine Toyota Corolla 54m 43.4s +1m 07.6s +1m02.7s Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1985

4 34 Pauric Duffy/Kevin Glynn Citroën C2 R2 55m 33.2s +1m 57.4s +49.8s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

46 Calvin Beattie/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta DNF 1 30 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 56m 00.6s

2 37 Ian Douglas/David Douglas Ford Escort MkII 56m 51.3s +50.7s

Class 5      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only 3 38 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002 57m 56.1s +1m 55.5s +1m04.8s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 17 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Talbot Sunbeam 48m 42.5s

2 14 William Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 48m 45.5s +3.0s

3 15 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 49m 11.5s +29.0s +26.0s

4 18 Steven Armstrong/Steven McComb Ford Escort MkII 49m 39.3s +56.8s +27.8s

5 16 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 50m 52.0s +2m 09.5s +1m12.7s

6 35 Simon Michael/Darren McCluney Ford Escort MkII 56m 55.8s +8m 13.3s +6m03.8s

23 JT Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ford Escort MkII DNF

Final ResultsNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Newry and District Motor Club Mourne Rally  07 June 2014

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 2:36.2 0:00.0 6:17.0 2:33.5 1:43.0 6:10.0 2:31.2 1:37.0 6:12.0 6:21.8 2:33.0 6:10.0 2:26.0 47:10.7

2 4 David Armstrong/Paul Mullholland Ford Escort MkII 7 2:33.9 0:00.0 6:16.0 2:34.9 1:40.0 6:11.0 2:33.5 1:42.0 6:30.0 6:10.7 2:29.0 6:12.7 2:26.0 47:19.7

3 2 Alastair Cochrane/Patrick McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 6 2:38.5 0:00.0 6:21.0 2:33.7 1:37.0 6:11.0 2:34.1 1:39.0 6:09.0 6:26.4 2:32.0 6:13.2 2:28.0 47:22.9

4 47 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Mini WRC 8 2:38.3 0:00.0 6:33.0 2:38.4 1:39.0 6:24.0 2:35.7 1:38.0 6:18.0 6:20.2 2:31.5 6:17.2 2:27.5 0:20.0 48:20.8

5 11 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 7 2:44.2 0:00.0 6:29.0 2:38.6 1:41.0 6:11.0 2:38.6 1:44.0 6:12.0 6:34.5 2:39.0 6:19.6 2:36.0 48:27.5

6 5 Fintan McGrady/Brain Crawford Ford Escort MkII 7 2:40.9 0:00.0 6:33.0 2:43.9 1:41.0 6:24.0 2:36.2 1:43.0 6:12.0 6:29.7 2:37.0 6:27.5 2:34.2 48:42.4

7 17 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Talbot Sunbeam 5 2:37.7 0:00.0 6:25.0 2:42.3 1:42.0 6:20.0 2:38.8 1:43.0 6:16.0 6:40.5 2:38.0 6:25.2 2:34.0 48:42.5

8 14 William Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 5 2:37.7 0:00.0 6:23.0 2:39.0 1:44.0 6:31.0 2:38.2 1:46.0 6:19.0 6:29.6 2:37.0 6:26.0 2:35.0 48:45.5

9 12 Shane Cullen/Russell Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 2:46.9 0:00.0 6:39.0 2:36.9 1:41.0 6:17.0 2:36.4 1:44.0 6:18.0 6:34.8 2:39.0 6:20.2 2:34.0 48:47.2

10 15 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 5 2:45.3 0:00.0 6:48.0 2:40.1 1:44.0 6:23.0 2:38.7 1:45.0 6:24.0 6:29.3 2:35.0 6:25.1 2:34.0 49:11.5

11 7 Mark Massey/Dean O'Sullivan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:42.6 0:00.0 6:35.0 2:41.4 1:45.0 6:24.0 2:39.6 1:42.0 6:27.0 6:39.2 2:38.0 6:34.8 2:36.0 49:24.6

12 18 Steven Armstrong/Steven McComb Ford Escort MkII 5 2:44.2 0:00.0 6:37.0 2:42.2 1:45.0 6:31.0 2:43.1 1:46.0 6:25.0 6:39.5 2:38.0 6:34.3 2:34.0 49:39.3

13 21 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 6 2:45.6 0:00.0 6:44.0 2:38.9 1:43.0 6:26.0 2:39.4 1:44.0 6:27.0 6:41.1 2:41.0 6:34.3 2:36.0 49:40.3

14 9 Jim Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort WRC 8 2:49.0 0:00.0 6:46.0 2:49.9 1:43.0 6:27.0 2:42.5 1:42.0 6:29.0 6:45.7 2:41.0 6:44.3 2:41.0 50:20.4

15 22 Philip Greenlee/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 6 2:53.6 0:00.0 6:49.0 2:42.7 1:48.0 6:36.0 2:43.6 1:55.0 6:29.0 6:43.0 2:41.0 6:29.9 2:36.0 50:26.8

16 16 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 5 2:49.1 0:00.0 6:52.0 2:48.7 1:48.0 6:42.0 2:44.6 1:45.0 6:31.0 6:48.3 2:42.0 6:43.3 2:38.0 50:52.0

17 8 Geoff McMahon/Robert Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:51.0 0:00.0 6:46.0 2:44.7 1:45.0 6:35.0 2:43.9 1:46.0 6:36.0 6:55.8 2:45.0 6:53.9 2:45.7 51:08.0

18 10 Ashley Dickson/Wendy Blackledge Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:49.7 0:00.0 6:57.0 2:45.8 1:45.0 6:44.0 2:44.0 1:44.0 6:43.0 6:57.3 2:45.0 6:51.5 2:42.1 51:28.4

19 19 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T9 7 2:47.6 0:00.0 6:59.0 2:45.2 1:46.0 6:46.0 2:46.2 1:49.0 6:45.0 7:23.5 2:46.0 6:43.6 2:40.0 51:57.1

20 26 Tom Curley/Martin Brady Subaru Impreza S9 8 2:55.4 0:00.0 7:04.0 2:48.7 1:41.0 6:55.0 2:48.1 1:53.0 7:10.0 7:11.9 2:46.0 6:58.6 2:37.0 52:48.7

21 32 Ryan Bradley/Gerard Mullan Ford Escort MkII 4 2:57.3 0:00.0 7:06.0 2:55.9 1:52.0 7:02.0 2:52.5 1:49.0 6:54.0 7:11.6 2:50.0 7:24.5 2:41.0 53:35.8

22 29 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 3:02.2 0:00.0 7:17.0 2:48.3 1:50.0 7:05.0 2:55.5 1:47.0 6:56.0 7:08.2 2:50.0 7:10.5 2:48.0 53:37.7

23 33 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 4 3:00.9 0:00.0 7:18.0 2:55.1 1:53.0 7:03.0 2:55.6 1:53.0 6:53.0 7:07.8 2:50.0 7:03.3 2:48.0 53:40.7

24 45 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta 2 2:59.8 0:00.0 7:07.0 2:51.8 1:56.0 7:04.0 2:54.8 1:54.0 6:56.0 7:13.7 2:54.0 7:18.3 2:59.0 54:08.4

25 44 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 2 2:51.3 0:00.0 7:14.0 2:53.5 1:53.0 7:05.0 2:55.1 1:54.0 7:04.0 7:37.0 2:57.0 7:21.4 2:55.0 54:40.3

26 25 Robert Erwin/Neil Ervine Toyota Corolla 4 2:46.3 0:00.0 7:55.0 3:05.2 2:10.0 9:04.0 2:44.7 1:47.0 6:37.0 6:42.8 2:39.0 6:33.4 2:39.0 54:43.4

27 39 Colin Price/James Stevenson Opel Corsa GSi 3 3:01.5 0:00.0 7:16.0 2:56.8 1:58.0 7:07.0 2:58.7 2:04.0 7:01.0 7:15.6 2:50.0 7:18.6 2:49.0 0:10.0 54:46.2

28 34 Pauric Duffy/Kevin Glynn Citroën C2 R2 4 3:11.4 0:00.0 7:37.0 3:04.6 1:59.0 7:21.0 2:59.9 1:55.0 7:10.0 7:16.4 2:54.0 7:11.9 2:53.0 55:33.2

29 31 Paddy Quinn/Keith McConnon Ford Escort MkI 3 3:06.5 0:00.0 7:37.0 3:04.9 1:59.0 7:16.0 2:59.9 1:56.0 7:09.0 7:31.5 2:57.0 7:25.7 2:56.0 55:58.5

30 30 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 10 2:55.1 0:00.0 7:13.0 2:51.2 1:50.0 6:58.0 2:55.0 1:53.0 6:55.0 7:20.9 2:49.0 7:10.4 2:50.0 2:20.0 56:00.6

31 20 Andrew Patterson/J.P. McAree Ford Escort G3 6 2:54.8 0:00.0 10:00.0 2:54.8 1:49.0 6:56.0 2:50.9 1:50.0 6:50.0 6:59.4 2:44.0 7:39.7 2:48.0 56:16.6

32 42 Seamus Goodfellow/Ryan O'Kane Vauxhall Nova 3 3:23.8 0:00.0 7:47.0 3:09.4 2:02.0 7:16.0 3:04.3 2:00.0 7:11.0 7:34.5 2:59.0 7:17.8 2:56.0 56:40.8

33 37 Ian Douglas/David Douglas Ford Escort MkII 10 3:17.7 0:00.0 8:03.0 3:09.1 1:59.0 7:16.0 3:04.5 1:56.0 7:19.0 7:30.7 2:56.0 7:24.3 2:56.0 56:51.3

34 35 Simon Michael/Darren McCluney Ford Escort MkII 5 3:01.5 0:00.0 7:09.0 2:53.9 1:53.0 7:26.0 3:18.0 1:51.0 7:06.0 7:18.4 2:50.0 7:29.0 2:50.0 1:50.0 56:55.8

35 38 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002 10 3:15.4 0:00.0 7:51.0 3:05.0 2:11.0 7:34.0 3:07.8 2:05.0 7:17.0 7:44.6 3:02.0 7:44.3 2:59.0 57:56.1

36 28 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 2:52.0 0:00.0 7:14.0 2:47.9 4:00.0 10:00.0 2:52.3 1:52.0 7:03.0 7:12.0 2:48.0 7:06.1 2:46.0 58:33.3

37 41 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 3 3:21.7 0:00.0 8:18.0 3:10.3 2:05.0 7:16.0 3:09.3 2:07.0 7:38.0 7:55.3 3:08.0 8:01.0 3:09.0 59:18.6

38 43 Malcolm Johnston/Mick Gilmore Škoda Felicia 3 3:19.4 0:00.0 8:05.0 3:15.6 2:08.0 7:16.0 3:14.8 2:05.0 7:53.0 8:01.0 3:06.0 7:56.8 3:05.0 59:25.6

39 24 Gareth Feenan/Patrick McGrory Ford Escort MkII 6 3:00.8 0:00.0 10:00.0 2:58.4 2:02.0 7:16.0 3:01.3 1:56.0 7:11.0 7:24.2 2:56.0 7:39.7 2:55.0 2:40.0 1:01:00.4

6 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:39.5 0:00.0 6:30.0 2:36.2 1:40.0 6:22.0 2:37.1 1:40.0 6:22.0 DNF

23 JT Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ford Escort MkII 5 2:53.1 0:00.0 7:05.0 2:49.9 1:47.0 7:00.0 2:51.8 1:47.0 6:53.0 DNF

40 Ian Dickson/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta 2 3:08.8 0:00.0 7:29.0 3:01.1 1:56.0 DNF

3 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 2:40.0 0:00.0 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Newry and District Motor Club Mourne Rally  07 June 2014

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

46 Calvin Beattie/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta 4 2:59.3 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Newry and District Motor Club Mourne Rally  07 June 2014

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 2      All Group N cars

1 7 Mark Massey/Dean O'Sullivan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:42.6 0:00.0 6:35.0 2:41.4 1:45.0 6:24.0 2:39.6 1:42.0 6:27.0 6:39.2 2:38.0 6:34.8 2:36.0 49:24.6

2 8 Geoff McMahon/Robert Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:51.0 0:00.0 6:46.0 2:44.7 1:45.0 6:35.0 2:43.9 1:46.0 6:36.0 6:55.8 2:45.0 6:53.9 2:45.7 51:08.0

3 10 Ashley Dickson/Wendy Blackledge Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:49.7 0:00.0 6:57.0 2:45.8 1:45.0 6:44.0 2:44.0 1:44.0 6:43.0 6:57.3 2:45.0 6:51.5 2:42.1 51:28.4

4 29 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 3:02.2 0:00.0 7:17.0 2:48.3 1:50.0 7:05.0 2:55.5 1:47.0 6:56.0 7:08.2 2:50.0 7:10.5 2:48.0 53:37.7

5 45 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta 2 2:59.8 0:00.0 7:07.0 2:51.8 1:56.0 7:04.0 2:54.8 1:54.0 6:56.0 7:13.7 2:54.0 7:18.3 2:59.0 54:08.4

6 44 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 2 2:51.3 0:00.0 7:14.0 2:53.5 1:53.0 7:05.0 2:55.1 1:54.0 7:04.0 7:37.0 2:57.0 7:21.4 2:55.0 54:40.3

7 28 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 2:52.0 0:00.0 7:14.0 2:47.9 4:00.0 10:00.0 2:52.3 1:52.0 7:03.0 7:12.0 2:48.0 7:06.1 2:46.0 58:33.3

6 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:39.5 0:00.0 6:30.0 2:36.2 1:40.0 6:22.0 2:37.1 1:40.0 6:22.0 DNF

40 Ian Dickson/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta 2 3:08.8 0:00.0 7:29.0 3:01.1 1:56.0 DNF

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 39 Colin Price/James Stevenson Opel Corsa GSi 3 3:01.5 0:00.0 7:16.0 2:56.8 1:58.0 7:07.0 2:58.7 2:04.0 7:01.0 7:15.6 2:50.0 7:18.6 2:49.0 0:10.0 54:46.2

2 31 Paddy Quinn/Keith McConnon Ford Escort MkI 3 3:06.5 0:00.0 7:37.0 3:04.9 1:59.0 7:16.0 2:59.9 1:56.0 7:09.0 7:31.5 2:57.0 7:25.7 2:56.0 55:58.5

3 42 Seamus Goodfellow/Ryan O'Kane Vauxhall Nova 3 3:23.8 0:00.0 7:47.0 3:09.4 2:02.0 7:16.0 3:04.3 2:00.0 7:11.0 7:34.5 2:59.0 7:17.8 2:56.0 56:40.8

4 41 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 3 3:21.7 0:00.0 8:18.0 3:10.3 2:05.0 7:16.0 3:09.3 2:07.0 7:38.0 7:55.3 3:08.0 8:01.0 3:09.0 59:18.6

5 43 Malcolm Johnston/Mick Gilmore Škoda Felicia 3 3:19.4 0:00.0 8:05.0 3:15.6 2:08.0 7:16.0 3:14.8 2:05.0 7:53.0 8:01.0 3:06.0 7:56.8 3:05.0 59:25.6

Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 32 Ryan Bradley/Gerard Mullan Ford Escort MkII 4 2:57.3 0:00.0 7:06.0 2:55.9 1:52.0 7:02.0 2:52.5 1:49.0 6:54.0 7:11.6 2:50.0 7:24.5 2:41.0 53:35.8

2 33 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 4 3:00.9 0:00.0 7:18.0 2:55.1 1:53.0 7:03.0 2:55.6 1:53.0 6:53.0 7:07.8 2:50.0 7:03.3 2:48.0 53:40.7

3 25 Robert Erwin/Neil Ervine Toyota Corolla 4 2:46.3 0:00.0 7:55.0 3:05.2 2:10.0 9:04.0 2:44.7 1:47.0 6:37.0 6:42.8 2:39.0 6:33.4 2:39.0 54:43.4

4 34 Pauric Duffy/Kevin Glynn Citroën C2 R2 4 3:11.4 0:00.0 7:37.0 3:04.6 1:59.0 7:21.0 2:59.9 1:55.0 7:10.0 7:16.4 2:54.0 7:11.9 2:53.0 55:33.2

46 Calvin Beattie/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta 4 2:59.3 DNF

Class 5      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 17 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Talbot Sunbeam 5 2:37.7 0:00.0 6:25.0 2:42.3 1:42.0 6:20.0 2:38.8 1:43.0 6:16.0 6:40.5 2:38.0 6:25.2 2:34.0 48:42.5

2 14 William Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 5 2:37.7 0:00.0 6:23.0 2:39.0 1:44.0 6:31.0 2:38.2 1:46.0 6:19.0 6:29.6 2:37.0 6:26.0 2:35.0 48:45.5

3 15 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 5 2:45.3 0:00.0 6:48.0 2:40.1 1:44.0 6:23.0 2:38.7 1:45.0 6:24.0 6:29.3 2:35.0 6:25.1 2:34.0 49:11.5

4 18 Steven Armstrong/Steven McComb Ford Escort MkII 5 2:44.2 0:00.0 6:37.0 2:42.2 1:45.0 6:31.0 2:43.1 1:46.0 6:25.0 6:39.5 2:38.0 6:34.3 2:34.0 49:39.3

5 16 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 5 2:49.1 0:00.0 6:52.0 2:48.7 1:48.0 6:42.0 2:44.6 1:45.0 6:31.0 6:48.3 2:42.0 6:43.3 2:38.0 50:52.0

6 35 Simon Michael/Darren McCluney Ford Escort MkII 5 3:01.5 0:00.0 7:09.0 2:53.9 1:53.0 7:26.0 3:18.0 1:51.0 7:06.0 7:18.4 2:50.0 7:29.0 2:50.0 1:50.0 56:55.8

23 JT Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ford Escort MkII 5 2:53.1 0:00.0 7:05.0 2:49.9 1:47.0 7:00.0 2:51.8 1:47.0 6:53.0 DNF

Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 2 Alastair Cochrane/Patrick McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 6 2:38.5 0:00.0 6:21.0 2:33.7 1:37.0 6:11.0 2:34.1 1:39.0 6:09.0 6:26.4 2:32.0 6:13.2 2:28.0 47:22.9

2 12 Shane Cullen/Russell Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 2:46.9 0:00.0 6:39.0 2:36.9 1:41.0 6:17.0 2:36.4 1:44.0 6:18.0 6:34.8 2:39.0 6:20.2 2:34.0 48:47.2

3 21 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 6 2:45.6 0:00.0 6:44.0 2:38.9 1:43.0 6:26.0 2:39.4 1:44.0 6:27.0 6:41.1 2:41.0 6:34.3 2:36.0 49:40.3

4 22 Philip Greenlee/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 6 2:53.6 0:00.0 6:49.0 2:42.7 1:48.0 6:36.0 2:43.6 1:55.0 6:29.0 6:43.0 2:41.0 6:29.9 2:36.0 50:26.8

5 20 Andrew Patterson/J.P. McAree Ford Escort G3 6 2:54.8 0:00.0 10:00.0 2:54.8 1:49.0 6:56.0 2:50.9 1:50.0 6:50.0 6:59.4 2:44.0 7:39.7 2:48.0 56:16.6

6 24 Gareth Feenan/Patrick McGrory Ford Escort MkII 6 3:00.8 0:00.0 10:00.0 2:58.4 2:02.0 7:16.0 3:01.3 1:56.0 7:11.0 7:24.2 2:56.0 7:39.7 2:55.0 2:40.0 1:01:00.4
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 7      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 4 David Armstrong/Paul Mullholland Ford Escort MkII 7 2:33.9 0:00.0 6:16.0 2:34.9 1:40.0 6:11.0 2:33.5 1:42.0 6:30.0 6:10.7 2:29.0 6:12.7 2:26.0 47:19.7

2 11 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 7 2:44.2 0:00.0 6:29.0 2:38.6 1:41.0 6:11.0 2:38.6 1:44.0 6:12.0 6:34.5 2:39.0 6:19.6 2:36.0 48:27.5

3 5 Fintan McGrady/Brain Crawford Ford Escort MkII 7 2:40.9 0:00.0 6:33.0 2:43.9 1:41.0 6:24.0 2:36.2 1:43.0 6:12.0 6:29.7 2:37.0 6:27.5 2:34.2 48:42.4

4 19 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T9 7 2:47.6 0:00.0 6:59.0 2:45.2 1:46.0 6:46.0 2:46.2 1:49.0 6:45.0 7:23.5 2:46.0 6:43.6 2:40.0 51:57.1

3 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 2:40.0 0:00.0 DNF

Class 8      All World Rally Cars

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 2:36.2 0:00.0 6:17.0 2:33.5 1:43.0 6:10.0 2:31.2 1:37.0 6:12.0 6:21.8 2:33.0 6:10.0 2:26.0 47:10.7

2 47 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Mini WRC 8 2:38.3 0:00.0 6:33.0 2:38.4 1:39.0 6:24.0 2:35.7 1:38.0 6:18.0 6:20.2 2:31.5 6:17.2 2:27.5 0:20.0 48:20.8

3 9 Jim Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort WRC 8 2:49.0 0:00.0 6:46.0 2:49.9 1:43.0 6:27.0 2:42.5 1:42.0 6:29.0 6:45.7 2:41.0 6:44.3 2:41.0 50:20.4

4 26 Tom Curley/Martin Brady Subaru Impreza S9 8 2:55.4 0:00.0 7:04.0 2:48.7 1:41.0 6:55.0 2:48.1 1:53.0 7:10.0 7:11.9 2:46.0 6:58.6 2:37.0 52:48.7

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1985

1 30 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 10 2:55.1 0:00.0 7:13.0 2:51.2 1:50.0 6:58.0 2:55.0 1:53.0 6:55.0 7:20.9 2:49.0 7:10.4 2:50.0 2:20.0 56:00.6

2 37 Ian Douglas/David Douglas Ford Escort MkII 10 3:17.7 0:00.0 8:03.0 3:09.1 1:59.0 7:16.0 3:04.5 1:56.0 7:19.0 7:30.7 2:56.0 7:24.3 2:56.0 56:51.3

3 38 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002 10 3:15.4 0:00.0 7:51.0 3:05.0 2:11.0 7:34.0 3:07.8 2:05.0 7:17.0 7:44.6 3:02.0 7:44.3 2:59.0 57:56.1
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 1 2 1 10 1 1 1 2 3 4 1 1

2 4 David Armstrong/Paul Mullholland Ford Escort MkII 1 1 1 3 3 2 2 5 16 1 1 2 1

3 2 Alastair Cochrane/Patrick McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 6 1 3 2 1 2 3 3 1 4 3 3 4

4 47 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Mini WRC 5 1 8 6 2 9 4 2 6 2 2 4 3

5 11 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 11 1 6 7 5 2 9 10 2 8 11 5 11

6 5 Fintan McGrady/Brain Crawford Ford Escort MkII 9 1 8 15 5 9 5 8 2 7 6 10 9

7 17 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Talbot Sunbeam 3 1 5 13 9 6 11 8 5 12 8 8 5

8 14 William Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 3 1 4 9 13 14 8 16 8 6 6 9 10

9 12 Shane Cullen/Russell Harold Ford Escort MkII 16 1 12 5 5 5 6 10 6 9 11 6 5

10 15 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 13 1 16 10 13 8 10 14 10 5 5 7 5

11 7 Mark Massey/Dean O'Sullivan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 1 10 11 15 9 13 5 12 10 8 15 11

12 18 Steven Armstrong/Steven McComb Ford Escort MkII 11 1 11 12 15 14 15 16 11 11 8 13 5

13 21 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 14 1 13 8 10 12 12 10 12 13 14 13 11

14 9 Jim Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort WRC 18 1 14 23 10 13 14 5 14 16 14 18 19

15 22 Philip Greenlee/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 25 1 17 14 21 17 16 32 14 15 14 11 11

16 16 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 19 1 18 21 21 18 19 14 17 17 17 16 16

17 8 Geoff McMahon/Robert Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 1 14 16 15 16 17 16 18 18 19 20 22

18 10 Ashley Dickson/Wendy Blackledge Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 20 1 19 18 15 19 18 10 20 19 19 19 21

19 19 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T9 17 1 20 17 19 20 21 22 21 31 21 17 18

20 26 Tom Curley/Martin Brady Subaru Impreza S9 28 1 21 21 5 21 22 27 34 24 21 21 15

21 32 Ryan Bradley/Gerard Mullan Ford Escort MkII 29 1 23 31 26 25 26 22 25 23 25 32 19

22 29 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 36 1 30 20 24 28 30 19 27 22 25 25 24

23 33 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 33 1 31 30 27 26 31 27 23 21 25 22 24

24 45 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta 31 1 24 26 30 27 27 30 27 26 30 28 36

25 44 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 22 1 27 27 27 28 29 30 31 36 34 30 31

26 25 Robert Erwin/Neil Ervine Toyota Corolla 15 1 37 38 40 40 20 19 19 14 11 12 17

27 39 Colin Price/James Stevenson Opel Corsa GSi 34 1 29 32 32 30 32 38 29 27 25 29 27

28 34 Pauric Duffy/Kevin Glynn Citroën C2 R2 39 1 33 35 33 37 33 32 34 28 30 26 30

29 31 Paddy Quinn/Keith McConnon Ford Escort MkI 37 1 33 36 33 31 33 34 33 34 34 33 33

30 30 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 27 1 26 25 24 23 28 27 26 30 24 24 28

31 20 Andrew Patterson/J.P. McAree Ford Escort G3 26 1 41 29 23 22 23 24 22 20 18 35 24

32 42 Seamus Goodfellow/Ryan O'Kane Vauxhall Nova 44 1 35 40 36 31 36 37 36 35 36 27 33

33 37 Ian Douglas/David Douglas Ford Escort MkII 41 1 38 39 33 31 37 34 39 33 32 31 33

34 35 Simon Michael/Darren McCluney Ford Escort MkII 34 1 25 28 27 38 41 25 32 29 25 34 28

35 38 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002 40 1 36 37 41 39 38 39 38 37 37 37 36

36 28 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 23 1 27 19 42 41 25 26 30 25 23 23 23

37 41 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 43 1 40 41 38 31 39 41 40 38 39 39 39

38 43 Malcolm Johnston/Mick Gilmore Škoda Felicia 42 1 39 42 39 31 40 39 41 39 38 38 38

39 24 Gareth Feenan/Patrick McGrory Ford Escort MkII 32 1 41 33 36 31 35 34 36 32 32 35 31

6 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 7 1 7 4 3 7 7 4 9

23 JT Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ford Escort MkII 24 1 22 23 20 24 24 19 23

40 Ian Dickson/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta 38 1 32 34 30

3 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 8 1

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

46 Calvin Beattie/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta 30
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 4 David Armstrong/Paul Mullholland Ford Escort MkII 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 3 2 2 2

3 2 Alastair Cochrane/Patrick McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 6 6 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 3

4 47 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Mini WRC 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 5 5 4 4 4 4

5 11 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 11 11 8 8 8 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 5

6 5 Fintan McGrady/Brain Crawford Ford Escort MkII 9 9 9 9 9 10 10 10 7 6 6 6 6

7 17 Damian Toner/Paddy McCague Talbot Sunbeam 3 3 5 5 6 5 6 7 6 7 7 7 7

8 14 William Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 3 3 4 4 4 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

9 12 Shane Cullen/Russell Harold Ford Escort MkII 16 16 12 11 10 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

10 15 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 13 13 14 14 14 14 13 13 13 11 10 10 10

11 7 Mark Massey/Dean O'Sullivan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 10 11 11 11

12 18 Steven Armstrong/Steven McComb Ford Escort MkII 11 11 11 12 12 13 14 14 14 13 13 13 12

13 21 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 14 14 13 13 13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 13

14 9 Jim Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort WRC 18 18 15 16 16 15 15 15 15 14 14 14 14

15 22 Philip Greenlee/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 25 25 18 17 17 17 17 17 17 15 15 15 15

16 16 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 19 19 17 18 19 18 18 18 18 17 17 16 16

17 8 Geoff McMahon/Robert Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 21 16 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 17 17

18 10 Ashley Dickson/Wendy Blackledge Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 20 20 20 20 18 19 19 19 19 18 18 18 18

19 19 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T9 17 17 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 19 19 19 19

20 26 Tom Curley/Martin Brady Subaru Impreza S9 28 28 22 22 21 21 21 21 22 20 20 20 20

21 32 Ryan Bradley/Gerard Mullan Ford Escort MkII 29 29 23 26 24 24 23 23 23 21 21 23 21

22 29 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 36 35 31 29 28 27 26 24 24 22 22 21 22

23 33 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 33 32 30 30 29 28 27 27 27 24 23 22 23

24 45 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta 31 30 26 24 26 26 25 26 25 23 24 24 24

25 44 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 22 22 24 25 25 25 24 25 26 25 25 25 25

26 25 Robert Erwin/Neil Ervine Toyota Corolla 15 15 33 33 34 39 39 39 36 30 28 27 26

27 39 Colin Price/James Stevenson Opel Corsa GSi 34 33 29 31 30 29 28 28 28 26 26 26 27

28 34 Pauric Duffy/Kevin Glynn Citroën C2 R2 39 38 35 35 33 32 31 31 31 28 27 28 28

29 31 Paddy Quinn/Keith McConnon Ford Escort MkI 37 36 34 34 32 31 30 30 30 29 29 29 29

30 30 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 27 27 27 27 23 23 34 34 32 32 31 30 30

31 20 Andrew Patterson/J.P. McAree Ford Escort G3 26 26 41 41 41 38 38 36 35 31 30 31 31

32 42 Seamus Goodfellow/Ryan O'Kane Vauxhall Nova 44 43 37 37 35 33 32 32 33 33 32 32 32

33 37 Ian Douglas/David Douglas Ford Escort MkII 41 40 38 38 37 34 33 33 34 34 33 33 33

34 35 Simon Michael/Darren McCluney Ford Escort MkII 34 33 28 28 27 30 29 29 29 27 34 34 34

35 38 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002 40 39 36 36 36 35 35 35 37 35 35 35 35

36 28 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 23 23 25 23 39 40 40 40 40 38 38 36 36

37 41 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Toyota Starlet 43 42 40 40 40 37 37 38 38 36 36 37 37

38 43 Malcolm Johnston/Mick Gilmore Škoda Felicia 42 41 39 39 38 36 36 37 39 37 37 38 38

39 24 Gareth Feenan/Patrick McGrory Ford Escort MkII 32 31 42 42 42 41 41 41 41 39 39 39 39

6 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 7 7 6 6 5 6 5 4 10

23 JT Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ford Escort MkII 24 24 21 21 22 22 22 22 21

40 Ian Dickson/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta 38 37 32 32 31

3 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 8 8
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Camlough

SS2
W Gullion

SS3
B Gullion

SS4
Camlough

SS5
W Gullion

SS6
B Gullion

SS7
Camlough

SS8
W Gullion

SS9
B Gullion

SS10
Guln Rev

SS11
Camlo Rev

SS12
Guln Rev

SS13
Camlo Rev

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

46 Calvin Beattie/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta 30
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
6 Niall Henry 00:20 1 minute early Arrival SS9

24 Gareth Feenan 01:40 10 minutes late Regrp 1 (In)
24 Gareth Feenan 01:00 Jump Start Stage 12
30 Stephen Mawhinney 02:20 14 minutes late Arrival SS7
35 Simon Michael 01:50 11 minutes late Arrival SS11
39 Colin Price 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS8
47 Alan Carmichael 00:20 2 minutes late Arrival SS13

Number of starters 44 3 Camillus Bradley SS3: Off road
Number of finishers 39 6 Niall Henry After SS9: Mechanical

Number of stages 13 23 JT Warnock SS10: Mechanical
Stage Mileage 46.30 40 Ian Dickson SS6: Off road

46 Calvin Beattie SS2: Off road

Other information Retirements

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


